#### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: On-site Inspection

P124368492		
FACILITY: 21st Century Salvage, Inc.		SRN / ID: P1243
LOCATION: 2001 15 Stret, DETROIT		DISTRICT: Detroit
CITY: DETROIT		COUNTY: WASHTENAW
CONTACT:		ACTIVITY DATE: 07/31/2023
STAFF: Terseer Hemben	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS:
SUBJECT: Compliance Activity at Nonmetallic Mineral Crushing Site		
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

**COMPLIANCE INSPECTION OF 21st Century Salvage, Inc.** 

July 31, 2023

-----

2001 15<sup>th</sup> Street, Detroit MI

SRN: P1243 734-485-4855 10750 Martz Road, Ypsilanti, Michigan 48197

County: Wayne

**Inspector -Terseer Hemben (EGLE)** 

# FACILITY BACKGROUND

The 21st Century Salvage Inc, that operated a demolition/construction/concrete project at 2001 15<sup>th</sup> Street, Detroit is identified at a permanent address 10750 Martz Road, Ypsilanti, MI 48197. The facility was contracted to do a concrete business at the old Railway Station building located along the 2001 15<sup>th</sup> Street, Detroit.

# **INSPECTION NARRATIVE**

I arrived at the 2001 15<sup>th</sup> Street, Detroit on July 31, 2023, at 1300 hours. The purpose of visit was to conduct an unannounced compliance inspection of the portable nonmetallic mineral crushing equipment installed along 15<sup>th</sup> Street Detroit, MI. The equipment operated under General Permits 40 CFR, Part 60, Subparts A & OOO. Temperature average at the hour was 83 F, wind speed 9 mph coming from the NNW, and the humidity was 42%. I approached the site via Michigan Avenue and turned right onto the 15<sup>th</sup> Street. The entrance was partially blocked for construction. There was construction going on in the area. I drove through the guarded detour route using orange safety barrels. I left the area at 1330 hours. I observed the address has been transformed into a well-manicured lawn with green grass and trees. The Company had completed the project and removed all equipment from the site. 21tst Century no longer operates business at the address.

### **COMPLAINT/COMPLIANCE HISTORY:**

21<sup>st</sup> Century Salvage Inc –Detroit has not been a concern of citizen complaint since the COVID19 lockdown.

## **OUTSTANDING LOV'S:**

None

## **PROCESS DESCRIPTION:**

The 21<sup>st</sup> Century operated under General permit that stipulated fugitive dust control conditions and fugitive plan under Appendix A. The General permit requires continuous record keeping.

**EQUIPMENT AND PROCESS CONTROLS:** 

Not Applicable

**OPERATING SCHEDULE/PRODUCTION RATE:** 

Not Applicable. The equipment has been removed from the location.

APPLICABLE RULES GENERAL PERMIT TO INSTALL and Appendix A; and 40 CFR, Part 60, Subparts A & OOO CONDITIONS:

Not Applicable. The equipment has been removed.

DETERMINATION

The 21<sup>st</sup> Century Salvage facility located at 2001 15<sup>th</sup> Street, Detroit, MI was inspected. The facility met the conditions stated in General Permit to Install for Nonmetallic Mineral Crushing process established by the AQD-EGLE. Staff found out the facility had removed the equipment from the location. The facility is in compliance with the Permit to Install requirements as stipulated by the Air Quality Division rules.

NAME